508743338 09/05/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI475496

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BEAUTY SYSTEMS GROUP LLC
Street Address:	3001 Colorado Blvd.
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76210
Company Name:	SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY LLC
Street Address:	3001 Colorado Blvd.
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76210
Company Name:	LOXA BEAUTY LLC
Street Address:	3001 Colorado Blvd.
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D644426
Patent Number:	11138533
Patent Number:	11710149

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048817777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048814458

Email: elissa.hart@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird

Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree St.

PATENT

508743338 REEL: 068499 FRAME: 0092

Address Line 4:	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	546902		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elissa Hart		
SIGNATURE:	Elissa Hart		
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Sally Beauty - Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest (2L Notes)#page1.tiff source=Sally Beauty - Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest (2L Notes)#page2.tiff source=Sally Beauty - Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest (2L Notes)#page3.tiff source=Sally Beauty - Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest (2L Notes)#page4.tiff

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of August 30, 2024 (this "Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of SALLY HOLDINGS LLC, SALLY CAPITAL INC., SALLY BEAUTY SUPPLY LLC and LOXA BEAUTY SUPPLY (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 24, 2020 by and between Agent and the Grantors (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to certain intellectual property;
- **WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 24, 2020 at Reel 52490/Frame 0738.
- WHEREAS, the Grantors have satisfied the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and request a specific release of the security interests granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of the Grantors in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto);
- (b) reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to each Grantor all of its respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Patent Collateral under the Patent Security Agreement) that the Agent may have, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- (c) authorizes the Grantors or any of their authorized representatives or designees to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantors' expense;
- (d) further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release; and
- (e) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantors, at Grantors' expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.
 - **SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance

with the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. Miscellaneous. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall together constitute but one and the same Release. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

[signature page follows]

LEGAL02/42648587v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

Vame: Pobin A.

Title: Vice President

[Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest]

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date	Record Owner
HAIR EXTENSION	USA	D644426	9/6/2011	Sally Beauty
POUCH				Supply LLC
HAIR EXTENSION	Canada	CA134145	9/15/2010	Sally Beauty
POUCH				Supply LLC
METHOD, APPARATUS,	USA	11,138,533	10/5/2021	Beauty Systems
AND COMPUTER				Group LLC
READABLE MEDIUM				
FOR ALLOCATING				
SALES COMMISSIONS				

Patent Applications

Title	Jurisdiction	Application/ Publication Number	Filing Date	Record Owner
System And Method For Activity Summary And Product Promotion	USA	14/194,658	2/28/2014	Loxa Beauty LLC

Patent Licenses

License Agreement	Parties	Licensed Patents

LEGAL02/42648587v2

RECORDED: 09/05/2024